Increase (Decrease)

In accordance with GASB 75 regarding the disclosure of the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to
changes in the discount rate, the following table presents the net OPEB liability of the Plan as of
June 30, 2022, calculated using the discount rate of 3.99% as well as what the Plan’s net OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.99%) or
1-percentage-point higher (4.99%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(2.99%)
Current Discount

(3.99%)
1% Increase

(4.99%)
Net OPEB Liability 166,135$   143,176$   123,810$

Additionally, in accordance with GASB 75 regarding disclosure of the sensitivity of the net
OPEB liability to changes in the trend rate (only applied to implicit subsidy and not the
$450/$550 cash subsidy), the following table presents the net OPEB liability of the Plan as of
June 30, 2022, calculated using the current trend rates as well as what the Plan’s net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1- percentage-point
higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase

Net OPEB Liability 139,470$   143,176$   147,374$

86

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021
(Dollars in Thousands)

NOTE 10 – EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT PLAN (Continued)

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the District recognized OPEB expense as follows:

Water Wastewater Total

Contributions made after measurement date (9,354)$   (1,538)$   (10,892)$

Current year changes in the net OPEB liability:
Service cost 4,752   786   5,538
Interest on total OPEB liability   7,385   1,223 8,608
Member contributions (172)   (28)   (200)
Projected earnings on investments (1,705)   (282) (1,987)
Difference in expected and actual earnings (1,656)   (274) (1,930)
Other (169)   (202)   (371)

Total current year activity 8,435   1,223   9,658

Total OPEB Expense (919)$   (315)$   (1,234)$

Components of deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB at
June 30, 2022 were as follows:

Water Wastewater Water Wastewater

OPEB contributions subsequent to measurement date  $   9,354  $   1,538  $   -  $   -
Differences between expected and actual experiences   387   64   5,128   849
Changes of assumption   17,769   2,941   592   97

   356   -   -   356

   -   -   6,123   1,014

Total 27,866$   4,543$   11,843$   2,316$

Deferred Outflows of Resources Deferred Inflows of Resources

Change in proportion and difference between employer
contributions and proportionate share of contributions

Net difference between projected and actual earnings on OPEB
plan investments

$10,892 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to contributions subsequent to the
measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the OPEB liability in the year ended
June 30, 2023.  Amounts reported as deferred outflows and resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to OPEB will be recognized as future OPEB expense as follows: